No. 24-1109 TENTH DISTRICT

### NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

BEVERLY BARD; RICHARD LEVY; SUSAN KING COPE; ALLEN WELLONS; LINDA MINOR; THOMAS W. ROSS, SR.; MARIE GORDON; SARAH KATHERINE SCHULTZ; JOSEPH J. COCCIA; TIMOTHY S. EMERY; and JAMES G. ROWE;

Plaintiffs,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS: ALAN HIRSCH, in his official capacity as Chair of the North Carolina State Board of elections; JEFF CARMON III, in his official capacity as Secretary of the North Carolina State Board of Elections; STACY "FOUR" EGGERS, in his official capacity as a Member of the North Carolina State Board SIOBHAN Elections: O'DUFFY MILLEN, in her official capacity as a Member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections; KEVIN N. LEWIS, in his official capacity as a Member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections: PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate; and DESTIN HALL, in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives,

Defendants.

From Wake County No. 24CV003534-910

<u>LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' BRIEF</u>

### <u>INDEX</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
ISSUE PRESENTED
STATEMENT OF FACTS
ARGUMENT8
I. Standard of Review
II. The Superior Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs' Suit Because Plaintiffs' Claim Presents a Non-Justiciable Political Question
A. The superior court properly held that <i>Harper III</i> fully bars Plaintiffs' claim
B. Article I, Section 36 cannot be used to state a claim for fair elections 13
C. Plaintiffs' claim is a non-justiciable political question
i. Redistricting is textually committed to the General Assembly
ii. Plaintiffs' claim lacks a judicially discoverable and manageable standard, and cannot be adjudicated without policy determinations
III. Plaintiffs' Arguments on the Law of the Land Clause and the Free Elections Clause Were Not Raised Below, Are Not in the Complaint, Are Not Properly Before this Court, and Fail on Their Own Merits
A. Plaintiffs cannot raise new legal theories on appeal
B. Even if this Court could consider these new legal theories, which it cannot, Plaintiffs fail to demonstrate the existence of an unenumerated right to fair elections through Article I, Sections 10 or 19
i. There is no enforceable right to fair elections located in Article I, Section 10
ii. There is no enforceable right to fair elections located in Article I, Section 19
CONCLUSION

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bacon v. Lee, 353 N.C. 696, 549 S.E.2d 840 (2001)	15
Bissette v. Harrod, 226 N.C. App. 1, 738 S.E.2d 792 (2013)	10
Blue v. Bhiro, 381 N.C. 1, 871 S.E.2d 691 (2022)	14
Bossian v. Chica, 910 S.E.2d 682 (N.C. Ct. App. 2024)	9
Cmty. Success Initiative v. Moore, 384 N.C. 194, 886 S.E.2d 16 (2023)	. 8, 16
Dickson v. Rucho, 367 N.C. 542, 766 S.E.2d 238 (2014)	13
242 N.C. 584, 89 S.E.2d 144 (1955)	25
State ex rel. Ewart v. Jones, 116 N.C. 570, 21 S.E. 787 (1895)	16
Gardner v. Gardner, 300 N.C. 715, 268 S.E.2d 468 (1980)	
Guerra v. Harbor Freight Tools, 287 N.C.App. 634, 884 S.E.2d 74 (2023)	20
Harper v. Hall, 384 N.C. 292, 886 S.E.2d 393 (2023)p	assim
Holmes v. Moore, 384 N.C. 426, 886 S.E.2d 120 (2023)	16
In re Chastain, 386 N.C. 678, 909 S.E.2d 475 (2024)	21
Kivett v. North Carolina State Board of Election, COA P25-30 (N.C. Ct. App. 2025)	8
Long v. City of Charlotte, 306 N.C. 187, 293 S.E.2d 101 (1982)	25

Marlow v. TCS Designs, Inc., 288 N.C. App. 567, 887 S.E.2d 448, review denied, 891 S.E.2d 279 (N.C. 2023)
State ex rel. Martin v. Preston, 325 N.C. 438, 385 S.E.2d 473 (1989)
McKinney v. Goins, 911 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 2025)
NCLCV, et al. v. Hall, et al., No. 412PA21
Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690, 116 S.Ct. 1657, 134 L.Ed.2d 911 (1996)
Piedmont Triad Reg'l Water Auth. v. Sumner Hills Inc.,         353 N.C. 343, 543 S.E.2d 844 (2001)       10
Pinkham v. Unborn Child of Jather Pinkham,       227 N.C. 72, 40 S.E.2d 690 (1946)       26
Proctor v. City of Jacksonville, 910 S.E.2d 269 (N.C. Ct. App. 2024)
Rucho v. Common Cause, 588 U.S. 684, 139 S. Ct. 2484, 204 L. Ed. 2d 931 (2019)
Skinner v. Reynolds, 237 N.C. App. 150, 764 S.E.2d 652 (2014)
State v. Berger, 368 N.C. 633, 781 S.E.2d 248 (2016)
State v. Campbell, 369 N.C. 599, 799 S.E.2d 600 (2017)
State v. Dobbins, 277 N.C. 484, 178 S.E.2d 449 (1971)
State v. Gentile, 237 N.C. App. 304, 766 S.E.2d 349 (2014)
State v. Gobal, 186 N.C. App. 308, 651 S.E.2d 279 (2007)

State v. Griffin, 286 N.C. App. 94, 879 S.E.2d 361 (2022)
State v. Hester, 254 N.C. App. 506, 803 S.E.2d 8 (2017)
State v. Hunter, 305 N.C. 106, 286 S.E.2d 535 (1982)
State v. Plaza, 910 S.E.2d 279 (N.C. Ct. App. 2024)
State v. Radomski, 294 N.C. App. 108, 901 S.E.2d 908, review denied, 386 N.C. 557, 904 S.E.2d 542 (2024), and writ denied, 904 S.E.2d 548 (N.C. 2024)
State v. Sharpe, 344 N.C. 190, 473 S.E.2d 3 (1996)
State v. Sullivan, 201 N.C. App. 540, 687 S.E.2d 504 (2009)
State v. Webb, 358 N.C. 92, 591 S.E.2d 505 (2004)
Stephenson v. Bartlett, 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)
Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004) (plurality opinion)
Weil v. Herring, 207 N.C. 6, 175 S.E. 836 (1934)
West v. G. D. Reddick, Inc., 302 N.C. 201, 274 S.E.2d 221 (1981)
Other Authorities
N.C. Const. art. I, § 36passin
N.C. Const. art. I, § 6
N.C. Const. art. I, § 10passim
N.C. Const. art. I. § 12

N.C. Const. art. I, § 14	
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19	passim
N.C. Const. art. II, §§ 3, 5	passim
Fla. Const. art. III, §§ 20-21	17
N.C. R. App. P. 2	19
N.C. R. App. P. 10(b)–(c)	19
Newby & Orth, The North Carolina State Constitution 92 (Oxford Univ. Press 2d ed. 2013)	16

Late Constitution 92
